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China’s Explosion

*156. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L, Dwivedi:
S8hri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Dr, M. M. Das:;
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Gulshan:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(‘&) whether investigations into the Chinese explosion of nuclear device have established any thermonuclear material indicating that it l:ad set off its first Hydrogen Bomb; and

(b) the other significant finds of the investigation so far made?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Dr. Sarojini Mahishi):
(a) Investigations have established that thermonuclear materia' was present in the weapon but there is no evidence to show that the weapon functioned as a Hydrogen bomb.

(b) The other significant results of the investigation are:

(i) The fissionable material used in the weapon was U-235.
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(ii) U-238 tamper (casing) was used in the weapon.

(iii) Lithium-6 wag present in the weapon,

(iv) The weapon was not detonat-
ed on the ground surface.

(v) The explosive power of the device was in the range of 100—200 kilotons.

(vi) The radioactive fall-out at ground level in India was negligible and did not present any health hazards.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May 1 know, since China has this nuclear device of great and very far reaching importance whether the Prime Minister hag made any reference to the defence experts to reorientate or to think in terms of reorientation of the defence strategy of this country against China?

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shrimati Indira Gandhi): I have stated on previous occasions in this House that our strategy is constantly under review and this matter a’so has been taken up for detailed study.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether we have further information of the new nuclear device and whether China has also perfected its delivery system for these weapons?

Shrimati Indira Gandhi: We have no very definite information, but it is clear from this that they are attempting to have a much bigger bomb. I do not know how efficient their delivery system is.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May 1 know whether the attention of the hon. Prime Minister hag been drawn to this news item that China is going to explode in the near future a much stronger nuclear bomb and it hag also been reported in the same news item that the radio-active fall-out has been traced near Calcutta and in various other neighbouring countries like Thailana and Philippines? If the answer is in the affirmative, what is her reaction about this?

Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: The radioactive fa'l-out from the explosion has been investigated and analysed by the atomic energy Establishment at Trombay and I have placed before the House its findings. To the first question, I may say that the Government is aware that this is the forerunner of a more powerful hydrogen bomb.

12.00 hrs.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: My question has not been fully replied to.
I wanted to know what is the reaction of the Government, the Prime Minister.

Mr. Speaker:
Hem Barua.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if the hon. Prime Minister is aware of the fact that there is now a nuclear collusion between China and Pakistan, and with the help of China, Pakistan ig going to explode her first bomb in 1968 and therefore she has been accusing India of all these things—of preparing to explode a bomb and a'l that?
May I know whether the Government is aware of this collusion, and if the Government ig aware of this collusion, what precautionary measures are they proposing to take against this nuclear collaboration between China and Pakistan which is meant against India?

Shrimati Indira Gandhi: I thought
I just answered this question. We can take action, I think, only for our own

Order, order. Shri

security. We cannot prevent any collaboration between China and Pakistan. Ag I said earlier, even if

China does explode a bomb in Pakistan, it will be the Chinese bomb; it will be the Chinese know-how; everything will be Chinese at the most, I do not think Pakistan can so quickly build up its know-how and other things essential for the bomb.

Shri Hem Barua: When a bomb explodes in Pakistan, whether it becomes a Chinese bomb or anyone else’'s bomb. it becomes a bomb all right. What happens is, Pakistan gets an advantage over us and that is in spite of the Tashkent agreement.
Therefore, we are concerned and we are perturbed and disturbed about it.
What is the reaction of the Prime
Minister to ito
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Shrimati Indira Gandhi: 1 fully share the hon. Member’s concern and distress over this matter.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Wage Board for Cantonment Board
Employees

*157. Shri R. Barua:

Shri R. S. Pandey:

Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri A. N. Vidyalankar:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether a final decision has since been taken to set up a Wage Board for the Cantonment Board Employees throughout the country;

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay;
and

(c) the steps taken by Government to expedite the decision?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): (a) to (c). A final decision has not yet been taken on the request of the All India Cantonment Board Employees Federation to appoint a Wage Board or a National Industrial Tribunal in respect of the Cantonment Board employees. Government is considering various alternative proposals for fixing the pay scales and allowances of Cantonment Board employees. Meanwhile, the Award of the National Industrial Tribunal given on 2nd April 1960 continues to be implemented, and the benefits awardable to the employees as a result of revision of dearness allowance by the State Governments from time to time are also sanctioned to the Cantonment Board employees on the basis of the Award.
Impact of Goodwill and Special Delegations sent Abroad
*158. Shri Linga Reddy:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

‘Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the impact of Goodwill and Special Delegationg sent abroad by Government on the foreign policy and on the stand on Kashmir; and
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(b) whether Government continue to do so specially in view of the violation of the Tashkent Declaration by Pakistan and with a view to projecs the true image of India nmong the comity of nations?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) The members of delegationg had free and frank exchange of views with the leaders of the countries visited as a result of which there is now better understanding and appreciation of our stand on Kashmir in particular ang foreign policy in general.

(b) Our representatives abroad continue to bring to the notice of their country of accreditation violations of Tashkent Declaration by Pakistan.
Other delegations sent to attend Independence day celebrations etc. also utilized the opportunity to project the Indian viewpoint.
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